Deferred Outflows Related to OPEB
Benefit payments subsequent to the measurement date 129$   166$   290$   41$   242$   868$
   Total deferred outflows related to OPEB 129$   166$   290$   41$   242$   868$

Retiree
Healthcare Plan

Long-Term Disability Plan Retiree
Life

Insurance

68

 ▪ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FISCAL YEAR 2018

Discount Rate Sensitivity

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the total
OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.58%, as well as what the total OPEB liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (2.58%) or 1% higher (4.58%) than the
current rate:

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates - The following
presents the total OPEB liability calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rates as well as what
the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are 1% lower or 1% higher
than the current trend rates:

Healthcare
Life

Insurance Income Total
  1% Decrease 2.58% 4,268$   274$   338$   244$   26,521$   31,645$
  Discount Rate 3.58% 4,023$   267$   322$   233$   21,655$   26,500$
  1% Increase 4.8% 3,790$   259$   308$   223$   17,940$   22,520$

(Dollars in Thousands)

Retiree
Healthcare Plan

Long-Term Disability Plan Retiree
Life

Insurance

Changes in the Discount Rates

Healthcare
Life

Insurance Income Total
  1% Decrease 3,658$   246$   322$   233$   21,655$   26,114$
  Current Trend Rate 3.58% 4,023$   267$   322$   233$   21,655$   26,500$
  1% Increase 4,445$   290$   322$   233$   21,655$   26,945$

Retiree
Healthcare Plan

Long-Term Disability Plan

Changes in Healthcare Trend Rates
(Dollars in Thousands)

Retiree
Life

Insurance

69

 ▪ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FISCAL YEAR 2018

13.  RISK MANAGEMENT

The University obtains workers’ compensation coverage from the Idaho State Insurance Fund. The
University’s workers’ compensation premiums are based on its payroll, its own experience, as well as that
of the State of Idaho as a whole. The University carries commercial insurance through the State of Idaho
Risk Management Office for other risks of loss, including but not limited to employee bond and crime, out